fixing offered interest rate r for different values of b1.

53

a higher interest rate than a lower one and the loss depends largely on the interest
rate sensitivity of the customer. Moreover, we can see that the loss appears to
be concave in distance from the optimal interest rate decision, meaning the loss
increases with increasing rate when moving away from the optimal decision.

In summary, we investigated the effect of customer’s properties such as the
expected offered rate, interest rate sensitivity and credit quality on a loan pro-
vided by a company. These properties are essential as they capture the decision-
dependent uncertainty which is present in the optimization model. We focused on
calculation of losses caused by not offering optimal interest rate. We saw that es-
pecially for the more interest rate-sensitive customers, the losses can be very high
and any kind of simplification of the joint optimization model can lead to wrong
decisions. That implies that it is important to consider the decision-dependent
nature of the model in its entirety and ignoring it, even only in parts, can lead
to a significant reduction of profits for the company.

b1 ↓ Absolute [CZK] Relative [%]
Rating → 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4

-1%

25 66 62 57 52 1.9 2 2 2.2
35 107 102 95 86 3.2 3.4 3.7 4.1
50 177 169 158 142 5.3 5.8 6.4 7.3
75 296 286 272 250 8.2 9.1 10.5 12.8
100 401 391 377 353 10.3 11.6 13.7 17.3
125 489 481 467 445 11.8 13.4 16 20.7
150 564 557 544 522 13 14.8 17.7 23.2
175 628 621 608 588 13.9 15.8 19 25
200 683 676 663 643 14.6 16.6 20 26.4

+1%

25 57 54 50 44 1.7 1.7 1.8 1.8
35 95 89 81 70 2.9 3 3.2 3.3
50 163 151 136 117 4.9 5.1 5.5 6
75 304 282 252 211 8.4 9 9.8 10.8
100 472 439 392 327 12.1 13 14.3 16.1
125 666 619 552 460 16.1 17.3 19 21.4
150 881 819 730 605 20.2 21.7 23.8 26.9
175 1117 1037 923 761 24.6 26.4 28.9 32.4
200 1372 1270 1128 927 29.3 31.2 34 38

Table 2.2: Differences in objective function for ±1% change in offered rate against
the optimal value for midrate 10%.

54

−1.0 −0.5 0.0 0.5 1.0

−
15

00
−

10
00

−
50

0
0

Midrate 0.1 Rating 1

Difference from Optimal Rate [%]

Lo
ss

 in
 E

xp
ec

te
d

Lo
an

 V
al

ue
 [C

Z
K

]

b1 = 25
b1 = 35
b1 = 50
b1 = 75
b1 = 100
b1 = 125
b1 = 150
b1 = 175
b1 = 200

−1.0 −0.5 0.0 0.5 1.0

−
15

00
−

10
00

−
50

0
0

Midrate 0.1 Rating 4

Difference from Optimal Rate [%]

Lo
ss

 in
 E

xp
ec

te
d

Lo
an

 V
al

ue
 [C

Z
K

]

b1 = 25
b1 = 35
b1 = 50
b1 = 75
b1 = 100
b1 = 125
b1 = 150
b1 = 175
b1 = 200

−1.0 −0.5 0.0 0.5 1.0

−
15

00
−

10
00

−
50

0
0

Midrate 0.14 Rating 1

Difference from Optimal Rate [%]

Lo
ss

 in
 E

xp
ec

te
d

Lo
an

 V
al

ue
 [C

Z
K

]

b1 = 25
b1 = 35
b1 = 50
b1 = 75
b1 = 100
b1 = 125
b1 = 150
b1 = 175
b1 = 200

−1.0 −0.5 0.0 0.5 1.0

−
15

00
−

10
00

−
50

0
0

Midrate 0.14 Rating 4

Difference from Optimal Rate [%]

Lo
ss

 in
 E

xp
ec

te
d

Lo
an

 V
al

ue
 [C

Z
K

]

b1 = 25
b1 = 35
b1 = 50
b1 = 75
b1 = 100
b1 = 125
b1 = 150
b1 = 175
b1 = 200

−1.0 −0.5 0.0 0.5 1.0

−
15

00
−

10
00

−
50

0
0

Midrate 0.18 Rating 1

Difference from Optimal Rate [%]

Lo
ss

 in
 E

xp
ec

te
d

Lo
an

 V
al

ue
 [C

Z
K

]

b1 = 25
b1 = 35
b1 = 50
b1 = 75
b1 = 100
b1 = 125
b1 = 150
b1 = 175
b1 = 200

−1.0 −0.5 0.0 0.5 1.0

−
15

00
−

10
00

−
50

0
0

Midrate 0.18 Rating 4

Difference from Optimal Rate [%]

Lo
ss

 in
 E

xp
ec

te
d

Lo
an

 V
al

ue
 [C

Z
K

]

b1 = 25
b1 = 35
b1 = 50
b1 = 75
b1 = 100
b1 = 125
b1 = 150
b1 = 175
b1 = 200

Figure 2.6: Comparison of losses to the company caused by not offering optimal
interest rate to the customer.

55

0.05 0.10 0.15 0.20 0.25

0.
0

0.
2

0.
4

0.
6

0.
8

1.
0

Client's Probability of Accepting the Loan

Offered Rate

Lo
an

 P
ro

ba
bi

lit
y

b1 = 25
b1 = 35
b1 = 50
b1 = 75
b1 = 100
b1 = 125
b1 = 150
b1 = 175
b1 = 200

50 100 150 200

0.
10

5
0.

11

[…]

fixing offered interest rate r for different values of interest rate sensitivity b1.

56

0.05 0.10 0.15 0.20 0.25

0.
0

0.
2

0.
4

0.
6

0.
8

1.
0

Client's Probability of Accepting the Loan

Offered Rate

Lo
an

 P
ro

ba
bi

lit
y

b1 = 25
b1 = 35
b1 = 50
b1 = 75
b1 = 100
b1 = 125
b1 = 150
b1 = 175
b1 = 200

50 100 150 200

0.
12

0
0.

13
0

0.
14

0

Interest Rate Decision v Interest Rate Sensitivity

Client's sensitivity to interest rate

O
pt

im
al

 o
ffe

re
d

in
te

re
st

 r
at

e rating = 1
rating = 2
rating = 3
rating = 4

50 100 150 200

0.
5

0.
6

0.
7

0.
8

0.
9

Loan Probability v Interest Rate Sensitivity

Client's sensitivity to interest rate

O
pt

im
al

 lo
an

 p
ro

ba
bi

lit
y

rating = 1
rating = 2
rating = 3
rating = 4

50 100 150 200

−
90

00
−

70
00

−
50

00

Loan Value  v Interest Rate Sensitivity

Client's sensitivity to interest rate

O
pt

im
al

 o
bj

ec
tiv

e
va

lu
e

rating = 1
rating = 2
rating = 3
rating = 4

Sensitivity Results for Midrate 0.14

Figure 2.9: Sensitivity analysis results for midrate 0.14.

Figure 2.10: Contour plot constructed from objective values of the program when
fixing offered interest rate r for different values of interest rate sensitivity b1.

57

b1 ↓ Absolute [CZK] Relative [%]
Rating → 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4

-1%

25 75 72 68 63 1.6 1.7 1.8 1.9
35 125 120 112 103 2.7 2.8 3 3.3
50 200 195 186 173 4.1 4.4 4.8 5.4
75 319 314 304 289 5.9 6.4 7.2 8.4
100 423 417 406 391 7.2 7.9 8.9 10.5
125 511 504 494 478 8.2 9 10.2 12.1
150 586 580 568 552 9 9.8 11.1 13.3
175 649 642 631 614 9.6 10.5 11.9 14.2
200 703 697 685 668 10.1 11.1 12.6 14.9

+1%

25 69 65 61 55 1.5 1.5 1.6 1.7
35 115 109 101 91 2.5 2.6 2.7 2.9
50 200 190 176 157 4.1 4.3 4.6 4.9
75 370 353 328 294 6.8 7.2 7.8 8.5
100 569 544 509 458 9.7 10.3 11.1 12.3
125 797 764 713 643 12.8 13.6 14.7 16.3
150 1053 1008 943 849 16.2 17.1 18.5 20.4
175 1341 1282 1196 1076 19.9 21 22.6 24.9
200 1655 1581 1472 1321 23.9 25.2 27 29.6

Table 2.3: Differences in objective function for ±1% change in offered rate against
the optimal value for midrate 12%.

58

b1 ↓ Absolute [CZK] Relative [%]
Rating → 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4

-1%

25 84 82 78 73 1.4 1.5 1.6 1.7
35 136 132 127 119 2.2 2.3 2.5 2.7
50 215 210 203 193 3.2 3.4 3.7 4.1
75 336 331 322 310 4.5 4.8 5.3 5.9
100 439 433 424 410 5.5 5.9 6.4 7.3
125 525 519 510 495 6.2 6.6 7.3 8.3
150 599 594 583 568 6.8 7.3 8 9.1
175 663 657 646 629 7.3 7.8 8.6 9.7
200 718 711 699 682 7.7 8.3 9 10.2

+1%

25 79 76 72 66 1.4 1.4 1.4 1.5
35 133 128 121 111 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.5
50 228 220 208 192 3.4 3.6 3.8 4.1
75 416 403 383 356 5.6 5.9 6.3 6.8
100 636 617 589 548 7.9 8.4 8.9 9.7
125 889 864 824 769 10.5 11.1 11.8 12.9
150 1179 1142 1092 1017 13.4 14 15 16.3
175 1503 1457 1388 1293 16.6 17.3 18.4 20
200 1866 1808 1721 1600 20.1 21 22.3 24

Table 2.4: Differences in objective function for ±1% change in offered rate against
the optimal value for midrate 14%.

59

0.05 0.10 0.15 0.20 0.25

0.
0

0.
2

0.
4

0.
6

0.
8

1.
0

Client's Probability of Accepting the Loan

Offered Rate

Lo
an

 P
ro

ba
bi

lit
y

b1 = 25
b1 = 35
b1 = 50
b1 = 75
b1 = 100
b1 = 125
b1 = 150
b1 = 175
b1 = 200

50 100 150 200

0.
14

0
0.

14
5

0.
15

0
0.

15
5

Interest Rate Decision v Interest Rate Sensitivity

Client's sensitivity to interest rate

O
pt

im
al

 o
ffe

re
d

in
te

re
st

 r
at

e rating = 1
rating = 2
rating = 3
rating = 4

50 100 150 200

0.
6

0.
7

0.
8

0.
9

Loan Probability v Interest Rate Sensitivity

Client's sensitivity to interest rate

O
pt

im
al

 lo
an

 p
ro

ba
bi

lit
y

rating = 1
rating = 2
rating = 3
rating = 4

50 100 150 200−
12

00
0

−
10

00
0

−
80

00
−

60
00

Loan Value  v Interest Rate Sensitivity

Client's sensitivity to interest rate

O
pt

im
al

 o
bj

ec
tiv

e
va

lu
e

rating = 1
rating = 2
rating = 3
rating = 4

Sensitivity Results for Midrate 0.16

Figure 2.11: Sensitivity analysis results for midrate 0.16.

Figure 2.12: Contour plot constructed from objective values of the program when
fixing offered interest rate r for different values of interest rate sensitivity b1.

60

0.05 0.10 0.15 0.20 0.25

0.
0

0.
2

0.
4

0.
6

0.
8

1.
0

Client's Probability of Accepting the Loan

Offered Rate

Lo
an

 P
ro

ba
bi

lit
y

b1 = 25
b1 = 35
b1 = 50
b1 = 75
b1 = 100
b1 = 125
b1 = 150
b1 = 175
b1 = 200

50 100 150 200

0.
15

5
0.

16
0

0.
16

5

Interest Rate Decision v Interest Rate Sensitivity

Client's sensitivity to interest rate

O
pt

im
al

 o
ffe

re
d

in
te

re
st

 r
at

e

rating = 1
rating = 2
rating = 3
rating = 4

50 100 150 200

0.
6

0.
7

0.
8

0.
9

Loan Probability v Interest Rate Sensitivity

Client's sensitivity to interest rate

O
pt

im
al

 lo
an

 p
ro

ba
bi

lit
y

rating = 1
rating = 2
rating = 3
rating = 4

50 100 150 200

−
14

00
0

−
10

00
0

Loan Value  v Interest Rate Sensitivity

Client's sensitivity to interest rate

O
pt

im
al

 o
bj

ec
tiv

e
va

lu
e

rating = 1
rating = 2
rating = 3
rating = 4

Sensitivity Results for Midrate 0.18

Figure 2.13: Sensitivity analysis results for midrate 0.18.

Figure 2.14: Contour plot constructed from objective values of the program when
fixing offered interest rate r for different values of interest rate sensitivity b1.

61

b1 ↓ Absolute [CZK] Relative [%]
Rating → 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4

-1%

25 93 90 87 82 1.3 1.3 1.4 1.4
35 147 144 139 132 1.9 2 2.1 2.2
50 228 224 218 209 2.7 2.8 3 3.3
75 349 345 337 327 3.6 3.9 4.1 4.6
100 452 447 440 427 4.4 4.6 5 5.5
125 540 535 526 512 5 5.3 5.7 6.3
150 615 609 599 583 5.5 5.8 6.2 6.9
175 679 673 662 645 5.9 6.2 6.7 7.4
200 734 728 716 699 6.2 6.6 7.1 7.8

+1%

25 89 87 82 77 1.2 1.3 1.3 1.4
35 149 145 138 129 1.9 2 2.1 2.2
50 253 246 236 221 3 3.1 3.2 3.5
75 456 444 428 404 4.8 5 5.3 5.6
100 693 677 652 618 6.7 7 7.4 8
125 967 944 911 863 8.9 9.3 9.9 10.6
150 1281 1251 1205 1144 11.4 11.9 12.6 13.5
175 1637 1599 1541 1459 14.2 14.8 15.6 16.7
200 2040 1992 1916 1811 17.3 18 19 20.2

Table 2.5: Differences in objective function for ±1% change in offered rate against
the optimal value for midrate 16%.

62

b1 ↓ Absolute [CZK] Relative [%]
Rating → 1 2 3 4 1 2 3 4

-1%

25 100 98 95 90 1.1 1.2 1.2 1.3
35 157 154 149 143 1.6 1.7 1.8 1.9
50 239 236 230 222 2.2 2.4 2.5 2.7
75 361 357 351 340 3.1 3.2 3.4 3.7
100 465 461 453 441 3.7 3.9 4.1 4.4
125 554 549 539 526 4.2 4.4 4.7 5
150 630 624 614 598 4.6 4.8 5.1 5.5
175 695 690 678 661 5 5.2 5.5 6
200 751 745 733 715 5.3 5.5 5.8 6.3

+1%

25 99 96 92 87 1.1 1.1 1.2 1.2
35 164 159 153 145 1.7 1.8 1.8 1.9
50 274 268 259 246 2.6 2.7 2.8 3
75 489 479 464 443 4.1 4.3 4.5 4.8
100 740 725 704 672 5.8 6.1 6.4 6.8
125 1029 1011 982 938 7.8 8.1 8.5 9
150 1364 1340 1298 1243 10 10.4 10.8 11.5
175 1748 1713 1664 1589 12.5 12.9 13.5 14.3
200 2186 2143 2073 1979 15.3 15.8 16.5 17.4

Table 2.6: Differences in objective function for ±1% change in offered rate against
the optimal value for midrate 18%.

63

3. Stress Testing via
Contamination
The final chapter of this thesis discusses an extension of a contamination ap-
proach of Dupačová [1986, 1996] for decision-dependent randomness stochastic
programs. We believe that this methodology can have great applications in fi-
nancial industry, as it is suitable for stress-testing. That is something which is
frequently required by market regulators as it helps to assess the ability of com-
panies to cope with extreme events. The results which we present in this chapter